Canadian GAAP - Reversal of impairment losses is not permitted.
IFRS - Reversal of impairment losses is required for assets other than goodwill if certain criteria are met. No
adjustments were required.

Explanation of differences impacting the Company’s financial statements including IFRS 1 First-Time Adoption
of International financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 1 requires the Company to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods. In
preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has not adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP as there were no differences
identified.

Viper Gold Ltd. (formerly LeBoldus Capital Inc.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

30

15.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position:

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS IFRS

January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010
Assets
Current assets
Cash  $155,466   -   $155,466  $1,323,599   -   $1,323,599
Amounts receivable   2,579   -   2,579   18,609   -   18,609
Prepaid expenses and deposits   25,000   -   25,000   9,076   -   9,076
Total current assets   183,045   -   183,045   1,351,284   -   1,351,284

Equipment   -   -   -   1,051   -   1,051
Exploration and evaluation assets   -   -   -   330,982   -   330,982

Total assets  $183,045   -   $183,045   $1,683,317   -   $1,683,317

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  $  21,646   -   $  21,646  $   83,886   -   $   83,886

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   231,926   -   231,926   1,375,051   -   1,375,051
Warrants   -   -   -   422,583   -   422,583
Share-based payments reserve   20,255   -   20,255   44,582   -   44,582
Deficit   (90,782)   -   (90,782)   (242,785)   -   (242,785)
Total equity   161,399   -   161,399   1,599,431   -   1,599,431

Total liabilities and equity  $183,045   -   $183,045   $1,683,317   -   $1,683,317

Viper Gold Ltd. (formerly LeBoldus Capital Inc.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

31

15.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

Effect of
Canadian Transition

 GAAP  to IFRS IFRS

Expenses
Professional and consulting fees  $   50,719   -   $   50,719
Share-based payments   24,327   -   24,327
Interest (income)   (173)   -   (173)